

No. 09-571

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF LOUISIANA, AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
JOSHUA P. WILSON  
JOSEPH M. MEADOWS  
ERIC J. MCKEOWN  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

---

---

KATIE SCHWARTZMANN  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA  
PO Box 56157  
New Orleans, LA 70156  
(504) 592-8056

MARY BAUER  
SOUTHERN POVERTY  
LAW CENTER  
400 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 956-8200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. A MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE IS SUBJECT TO SECTION 1983 LIABILITY FOR <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS CAUSED BY ITS DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO THE NEED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TRAINING .....	8
A. Section 1983 Does Not Provide a Basis for Treating a District Attorney's Office Differently From Other Municipal Bodies.....	9
B. The <i>Brady</i> Context Makes It Particularly Appropriate to Hold a Municipal Prosecutor's Office Liable If It Causes a <i>Brady</i> Violation Through Its Deliberate Indifference to the Need to Provide Adequate Training .....	13
C. A Prosecutor's Status as a Professional Does Not Warrant Excepting a Municipal Prosecutor's Office From Section 1983 Liability .....	17

II. A SINGLE <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION MAY FORM THE BASIS OF A FAILURE-TO-TRAIN CLAIM .....	19
A. This Court's Precedents Contemplate That a Single Constitutional Violation May Reflect a Municipality's Deliberate Indifference to the Need for Adequate Training.....	19
B. A <i>Brady</i> Violation Falls Within the Parameters Contemplated in <i>City of Canton</i> and <i>Bryan County</i> .....	21
C. Holding Prosecutor's Offices Liable for Brady Violations Would Not Unreasonably Expose Prosecutor's Offices to Municipal Liability for Virtually Any Constitutional Violation.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake School Dist.</i> , 244 F. App'x 607 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	5, 14
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	2
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 2006) .....	28
<i>Causey v. City of Bay City</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 864 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	22
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	14, 22
<i>Gray v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	27

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	14, 22
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	9
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	8, 9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	passim
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	11
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	22
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15, 22, 26

*Zhao v. City of New York*,  
656 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 27, 28

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce A. Green & Fred C. Zacharias,  
*Regulating Federal Prosecutors' Ethics*, 55  
Vand. L. Rev. 381 (2002)..... 18, 19

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct (2010) ..... 17, 18
